

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON**

UG 287

In the Matter of)
)
CASCADE NATURAL GAS)
CORPORATION,)
)
Request for a General Rate Revision.)
_____)

**OPENING TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL P. GORMAN
ON BEHALF OF NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS**

July 31, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS TO THE
OPENING TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL P. GORMAN**

	<u>Page</u>
I. REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS	6
I.A. PREPAID PENSION ASSET	7
I.B. LABOR ADDITIONS	8
I.C. RATE CASE EXPENSE	9
I.D. PLANNED DEPRECIATION RATE FILING	10
I.E. PLANT ADDITIONS	11
I.F. ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION EXPENSES	14
II. CASCADE PROPOSED REVENUE SPREAD	15
III. PIPELINE COST RECOVERY MECHANISM (“CRM”)	22
EXHIBIT NWIGU/101 – QUALIFICATIONS OF MICHAEL P. GORMAN	
EXHIBIT NWIGU/102 - Long Run Incremental Cost (LRIC) Study Development of Adjusted Non-Gas Revenue Class Increases	
EXHIBIT NWIGU/103 - Long Run Incremental Cost (LRIC) Study Revised Revenue Deficiency Scenario Development of Adjusted Non-Gas Revenue Class Increases	

1 **Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.**

2 **A.** Michael P. Gorman. My business address is 16690 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 140,
3 Chesterfield, MO 63017. I am employed by the firm of Brubaker & Associates, Inc.
4 (“BAI”), regulatory and economic consultants with corporate headquarters in
5 Chesterfield, Missouri. My qualifications are provided in Exhibit NWIGU/101.

6 **Q. ON WHOSE BEHALF ARE YOU TESTIFYING IN THIS PROCEEDING?**

7 **A.** I am testifying on behalf of the Northwest Industrial Gas Users (“NWIGU”). NWIGU is
8 a non-profit association comprised of more than 40 end users of natural gas with major
9 facilities in Oregon, Washington, and Idaho. NWIGU members include diverse industrial
10 and commercial interests, including food processing, pulp and paper, wood products,
11 electric generation, aluminum, steel, chemicals, electronics, aerospace, and healthcare
12 providers. NWIGU member companies purchase sales and transportation services from
13 Cascade Natural Gas Corporation (“Cascade” or the “Company”).

14 **Q. ARE YOU SPONSORING ANY EXHIBITS IN CONNECTION WITH YOUR**
15 **TESTIMONY?**

16 **A.** Yes. I am sponsoring Exhibits NWIGU/101 through NWIGU/103.

17 **Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY IN THIS**
18 **PROCEEDING?**

19 **A.** I will respond to the Company’s claimed revenue deficiency, class cost of service study,
20 and proposed spread of the revenue deficiency across rate classes in this proceeding.

21 **Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR REVENUE REQUIREMENT RECOM-**
22 **MENDATIONS AND FINDINGS.**

23 **A.** The Company’s claimed revenue deficiency of \$3.6 million, or 12.51%, on non-gas
24 revenues is significantly overstated. As shown in Table 1 below, the Company overstates
25 its claimed revenue deficiency for at least six issues.

TABLE 1		
<u>Revenue Requirement Adjustments</u>		
(\$000)		
<u>Description</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Source</u>
Claimed Revenue Deficiency	\$3,623 (12.51%)	
<u>Less Adjustments:</u>		
Prepaid Pension Assets	\$ 367.6	CNG/304, Parvinen/Page 2 of 2, Col. k
Labor Additions	607.9	CNG/304, Parvinen/Page 2 of 2, Col. m
Rate Case Expense	121.8	CNG/304, Parvinen/Page 2 of 2, Col. q
Depreciation Rates	487.3	CNG/304, Parvinen/Page 2 of 2, Col. s
Plant Additions	524.1	CNG/304, Parvinen/Page 2 of 2, Col. o
Environmental Remediation	<u>482.4</u>	CNG/304, Parvinen/Page 2 of 2, Col. u
Total	\$2,661.0	
Adjusted Revenue Deficiency	\$961.0 (3.32%)	

1 As shown in Table 1 above, the Company's claimed revenue deficiency of
2 \$3.6 million should be reduced down to a revenue deficiency of no more than \$961,000.

3 I will describe each of these revenue requirement adjustments below.

4 **Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR PROPOSAL ON HOW TO SPREAD THE**
5 **REVENUE DEFICIENCY FOUND JUST AND REASONABLE BY THE**
6 **COMMISSION IN THIS PROCEEDING.**

7 **A. The Company's proposed spread of its revenue deficiency is unjust and unreasonable**
8 because it does not base this proposed spread on an accurate class cost of service study.

9 My proposed spread will move each rate class closer to cost of service, while recognizing
10 the limitations on rate adjustments and gradualism in recovering the revenue deficiency.

11 Based on primarily the difference in class cost of service study, I show the Company's

1 proposed spread in Table 2 below, along with my proposed allocation of the revenue
 2 deficiency across classes based on the Company's requested revenue deficiency for
 3 illustrative purposes only.

TABLE 2

Class Cost of Service Spread

<u>Description</u>	<u>Company Proposed¹</u>		<u>Adjusted²</u>	
	<u>\$ Increase</u>	<u>% Increase</u>	<u>\$ Increase</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
Residential (101)	\$1,358	8.32%	1,810	11.09%
Commercial Service (104)	1,410	18.77%	1,394	18.55%
Industrial Service (105)	133	28.15%	133	28.15%
Large Volume Service (111)	65	28.15%	65	28.15%
General Distribution (163+164)	646	28.15%	130	5.68%
Interruptible (170)	11	3.13%	19	5.68%
Special Contracts (900)	<u>0</u>	<u>0.0%</u>	<u>71</u>	<u>4.0%*</u>
System Total	\$3,623	12.51%	\$3,623	12.51%

Sources and Note:

¹CNG/501, Amen/Page 2 of 2.
²NWIGU/102, Gorman/Page 1 of 2.
 *Based on two years of Consumer Price Index ("CPI") price adjustments.

4 **Q. IN YOUR TABLE 2 ABOVE, YOU NOTE AN INCREASE FOR SPECIAL**
 5 **CONTRACTS CUSTOMERS OF 4%. IS THAT BASED ON A PROPOSAL TO**
 6 **MOVE THEM CLOSER TO COST OF SERVICE IN THIS PROCEEDING?**

7 **A.** No. As I understand it, the Special Contracts tariffs have specific contract provisions
 8 which allow Cascade to adjust these customers' prices outside of a rate case. Based on
 9 the tariff rates for Special Contracts Schedule No. 201, the contracts generally read as
 10 follows:

1 Beginning October 1, 1996 and each October 1 thereafter for the duration
2 of the contract, the Commodity Rate shall be escalated by the percentage
3 change in the Consumer Price Index for the “All Urban Customers – U.S.
4 City Average – All Items,” for the twelve months ending on the
5 immediately prior July 1.

6 Based on this provision, it is my understanding that Cascade can increase rates to
7 the Special Contracts customers each July 1 in an amount equal to the Consumer Price
8 Index (“CPI”). As such, the increase in revenues for the Special Contracts customers
9 listed in Table 2 above is based on this contract provision. I have projected that the CPI
10 will increase by 4% from the 2014 test year to 2016, the rate-effective year. This
11 assumes that rates in this proceeding will be in effect around year-end 2015 and therefore
12 the revenues collected by these customers will increase, and support Cascade’s revenue
13 deficiency claim in this proceeding.

14 Importantly, it is not my position that the Special Contracts customers’ rates
15 should be increased beyond the terms and conditions specified in the customers’ special
16 contracts.

17 **Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO THE**
18 **COMPANY’S CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY.**

19 **A.** The Company’s class cost of service study is based on the Long Run Incremental Cost
20 (“LRIC”) methodology that has been used to support rate settlements for both Avista and
21 Northwest Natural Gas Company (“Northwest Natural”) in recent rate proceedings.^{1/}
22 Hence, the general structure of the Company’s cost of service study is reasonable.
23 However, I will propose two correcting adjustments to the Company’s cost study. First, I
24 make adjustments to the LRIC cost of meters for several large customers. The
25 Company’s LRIC cost for meters is substantially higher than that used in Avista and

^{1/} UG 284, Avista Utilities and UG 221, Northwest Natural Gas Company.

1 Northwest Natural cases, and substantially higher than a reasonable estimate of the
2 incremental cost of meters for its large customers. Second, for the core main costs that
3 are spread on volume, I propose to allocate those main costs across all rate classes. This
4 will result in a more accurate measurement of each class's cost of service. The Company
5 did not include volume for the Special Contracts class in this core main cost allocation.
6 Therefore, Cascade did not accurately measure its cost of service for each rate class.

7 While I understand there are limitations on adjusting the Company's rates for the
8 Special Contracts customers, that does not justify distorting the class cost of service study
9 when initially measuring and comparing each class's cost of service to the approved
10 rates. This is a critical first step in deciding how to allocate a revenue deficiency, if any,
11 for each rate class, including the Special Contracts class, and the remaining rate classes. I
12 will go into more detail in my revisions to the Company's class cost of service study and
13 development of my adjusted spread of the Company's claimed revenue deficiency later in
14 this testimony.

15 **Q. ARE YOU PROPOSING A SPREAD OF YOUR ADJUSTED REVENUE**
16 **DEFICIENCY FOR CASCADE?**

17 **A.** Yes. Based on my corrections to the Company's claimed revenue deficiency, I propose a
18 revenue spread as outlined in Table 3 below.

TABLE 3

Class Cost of Service Spread

<u>Description</u>	<u>Gorman Proposed¹</u>	
	<u>\$ Increase</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
Residential (101)	541	3.3%
Commercial Service (104)	249	3.3%
Industrial Service (105)	35	7.5%
Large Volume Service (111)	17	7.5%
General Distribution (163+164)	40	1.7%
Interruptible (170)	6	1.7%
Special Contracts (900)	<u>71</u>	<u>4.0%</u>
System Total	\$961	3.32%

Source:
¹NWIGU/103, Gorman/Page 1 of 2.

1 This alternative spread consistent with the adjusted spread as shown in Table 3
2 above, is based on corrections to the Company’s class cost of service study and a more
3 equitable allocation of the claimed revenue deficiency in this proceeding.

4 **I. REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS**

5 **Q. WILL YOU PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO THE**
6 **COMPANY’S CLAIMED REVENUE DEFICIENCY?**

7 **A.** Yes. I will explain each of the six adjustments I propose to the Company’s claimed
8 revenue deficiency. The total of these revenue requirement adjustments will reduce the
9 Company’s claimed revenue deficiency of \$3.622 million by \$2.661 million. This leaves
10 an adjusted revenue deficiency of \$961,000.

1 **I.A. Prepaid Pension Asset**

2 **Q. WILL YOU PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO THE**
3 **COMPANY'S CLAIMED REVENUE DEFICIENCY BASED ON A PREPAID**
4 **PENSION ASSET?**

5 **A.** The Company is proposing to include in its rate base a prepaid pension asset of
6 \$2.873 million. The existence of this prepaid pension asset increases the Company's
7 claimed revenue deficiency by \$367.64 thousand (CNG/304, Parvinen/Page 1,
8 Column k).

9 The Company states that it is including this prepaid pension asset net of deferred
10 taxes based on the positions of the Joint Utilities in Docket UM 1633, which Cascade
11 states have not yet been resolved. The Company's inclusion of this prepaid pension asset
12 before the issues in UM 1633 have been resolved is inappropriate, is not just and
13 reasonable, and therefore the cost should be removed. (CNG/300, Parvinen/6, lines
14 18-21).

15 **Q. DO YOU BELIEVE A PREPAID PENSION ASSET SHOULD BE USED TO**
16 **INCREASE THE COMPANY'S CLAIMED REVENUE DEFICIENCY IN THIS**
17 **PROCEEDING?**

18 **A.** No. The Company's prepaid pension asset is necessary to bring its pension trust fund
19 more in line with its pension obligation. The Company has not shown that the reason the
20 prepaid pension contribution was necessary is because of inadequate pension trust
21 funding from prior periods. Further, the Company has not shown that the pension
22 expense receipts from customers in the past have not been adequate to fully reimburse
23 Cascade for this pension trust contribution.

24 As such, including the prepaid pension asset may essentially be requiring
25 customers to pay a return on Cascade's pension trust contributions which was funded by
26 customers via past payments of Cascade's recovery of pension expense in its retail rates.

1 Therefore, the Company's proposal to include this prepaid pension asset in its cost of
2 service has not been shown to be just and reasonable, and may be punitive to customers
3 to the extent they have already fully compensated the Company for its annual pension
4 costs including its contributions to its pension trust fund.

5 **I.B. Labor Additions**

6 **Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT FOR THE LABOR**
7 **ADDITIONS.**

8 **A.** The Company is proposing to increase its revenue deficiency by \$607,983 to reflect
9 planned additions to its labor force. (CNG/300, Parvinen/7 and CNG/304, Parvinen/Page
10 2 of 2, Column m). At page 7 of Mr. Parvinen's testimony, he states the Company
11 included an additional labor expense for planned additions to the workforce. He states
12 that the Company plans on adding these new employees before the rate-effective date.

13 **Q. IS THE LABOR ADDITIONS ADJUSTMENT REASONABLE?**

14 **A.** No. The increased labor expense is not known and measurable because the employees
15 have not been hired and are not part of the test year labor cost. Therefore, I propose it be
16 removed from this rate case as a not known and measurable cost of service item.

17 **Q. IS IT KNOWN AND MEASURABLE THAT CASCADE'S LABOR EXPENSE**
18 **WILL INCREASE POST-2014 TEST YEAR?**

19 **A.** No. While it is possible that Cascade may add employees to its payroll after the test year,
20 it is also equally possible that Cascade will lose existing employees either to termination,
21 leaving their positions or retirement. The post-test year additions of labor positions may
22 not increase Cascade's labor cost within the test year. Rather, it may simply replace a
23 reduction to the test year labor expense. The labor additions are simply not a known and
24 measurable increase to Cascade's test year labor expense. Therefore, this labor additions

1 adjustment is not a known and measurable change to Cascade's test year cost of service
2 and should not be allowed.

3 **I.C. Rate Case Expense**

4 **Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR ADJUSTMENT CONCERNING THE COMPANY'S**
5 **RATE CASE EXPENSE.**

6 **A.** Mr. Parvinen states at page 11 of his testimony that the Company is including rate case
7 cost associated with this General Rate Case filing. He states that the net income impact is
8 \$111,877 and revenue impact of \$191,748 (CNG/304, Parvinen/Page 2 of 2, Column q).

9 **Q. IS THE COMPANY'S PROPOSED RATE CASE EXPENSE REASONABLE?**

10 **A.** No. The Company has included all of its rate case in the test year. This will allow it to
11 recover this rate case expense in only one year. The Company has not filed a rate case
12 for many years, and Cascade has not indicated that it plans on making annual rate case
13 filings. Therefore, it would be more appropriate to amortize its rate case expense over
14 the period the rates determined in this proceeding are expected to be in effect. For
15 example, if these rates are expected to be in effect for three years, then the rate case
16 expense should be amortized over a three-year period.

17 **Q. HAS CASCADE PROVIDED ANY INFORMATION THAT SUGGESTS IT WILL**
18 **BE MAKING ANNUAL RATE CASE FILINGS?**

19 **A.** Not to my knowledge.

20 **Q. HAS CASCADE OFFERED ANY REGULATORY MECHANISMS THAT**
21 **WOULD ALLOW IT TO DEFER MAKING ANNUAL RATE CASE FILINGS?**

22 **A.** Yes. Cascade is proposing to implement a pipeline cost recovery mechanism ("CRM")
23 that will allow for rate changes in between rate cases. This type of mechanism, if
24 approved, would allow Cascade to defer or lengthen the amount of time in between rate
25 cases.

1 **Q. WHAT IS YOUR PROPOSAL?**

2 **A.** I recommend Cascade's rate case expense be amortized over at least a three-year period.
3 This assumes that Cascade will file rate cases about every three years. This is a
4 conservative estimate recognizing that Cascade has not filed a rate case for approximately
5 20 years, and it is proposing a CRM that, if approved, would allow it to delay rate case
6 filings going forward.

7 **Q. HOW DOES YOUR PROPOSED AMORTIZATION OF THE RATE CASE**
8 **EXPENSE IN THIS PROCEEDING IMPACT CASCADE'S CLAIMED**
9 **REVENUE DEFICIENCY?**

10 **A.** It reduces the revenue deficiency by \$121,832. Amortizing rate case expense over a
11 three-year period will reduce the Company's \$191,748 rate case revenue requirement to
12 \$63,916 and, thus, reduce its claimed revenue deficiency by \$121,832.

13 **I.D. Planned Depreciation Rate Filing**

14 **Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TO THE**
15 **COMPANY'S REVENUE DEFICIENCY BASED ON ITS PLANNED**
16 **DEPRECIATION RATE FILING.**

17 **A.** The Company states that it plans to file for new depreciation rates in April 2015
18 (Parvinen/11). He states the new depreciation rates will reduce income by \$284,333,
19 which increases the claimed revenue requirement by \$487,323 (CNG/304, Parvinen/Page
20 2 of 2, Column s). This adjustment has been removed as a not known and measurable
21 expense change. This reduces the claimed revenue deficiency by \$487,323.

22 **Q. DO YOU BELIEVE IT IS APPROPRIATE TO RECOGNIZE AN INCREASE IN**
23 **DEPRECIATION EXPENSE IF THE COMPANY PLANS TO FILE FOR NEW**
24 **DEPRECIATION RATES?**

25 **A.** No. Depreciation rate filings may show that the existing rates exceed reasonable
26 recovery of the life of the largely new investments being made by Cascade in this

1 proceeding, less salvage adjustments. Indeed, new mains generally have longer expected
2 life than the mains being replaced, and salvage adjustments generally may be the same or
3 less than they have been in existing rates. Hence, if Cascade files for new depreciation
4 rates it is just as likely that its depreciation rates will be reduced, rather than increase, as
5 implied by Cascade's adjustment. Therefore, this proposed adjustment in depreciation
6 expense implies approval of higher depreciation rates, which is not a known and
7 measurable change to Cascade's cost of service. Therefore, this proposed adjustment
8 should be denied.

9 **Q. HOW DOES REJECTION OF THE COMPANY'S ADJUSTMENT FOR NEW**
10 **DEPRECIATION RATES IMPACT ITS CLAIMED REVENUE DEFICIENCY?**

11 **A.** Rejecting the Company's proposed increase in its depreciation expense assuming its
12 proposed depreciation rate filing is approved, will reduce its claimed revenue deficiency
13 by \$487,323.

14 **I.E. Plant Additions**

15 **Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE CASCADE'S PROPOSAL TO INCREASE ITS COST OF**
16 **SERVICE FOR 2015 PLANT ADDITIONS.**

17 **A.** Cascade states that it is including \$12.0 million of plant additions in 2015 relative to the
18 base period of 2014. Mr. Parvinen states these plant additions reflect replacement of
19 existing facilities which do not generate additional revenues.

20 Mr. Parvinen's schedules show an increase in rate base of \$11.75 million, and
21 accumulated depreciation expense on the 2015 plant additions of \$568,710 and deferred
22 tax of \$13,364.

23 Mr. Parvinen developed the rate base adjustment by reflecting plant additions of
24 \$12.0 million, reflecting one-half year of the 2015 incremental depreciation expense

1 specific to these plant additions, along with accumulated deferred income taxes related to
2 the timing difference of book depreciation and tax depreciation. (CNG/304,
3 Parvinen/Page 2 of 2, Column o).

4 **Q. IS MR. PARVINEN'S 2015 PLANT ADDITIONS TEST YEAR COST OF**
5 **SERVICE ADJUSTMENT REASONABLE?**

6 **A.** No. Mr. Parvinen's proposed 2015 plant additions adjustment is not balanced and does
7 not consider both increases and decreases to Cascade's post-test year net plant in-service.
8 Specifically, rate base will be changed based on increases in plant in-service after the test
9 year, but will also be decreased by an increase in accumulated depreciation after the end
10 of the 2014 test year. Hence, the net change in net plant and rate base after the test year
11 must reflect both 2015 plant additions and the post-2014 increase in accumulated
12 depreciation.

13 **Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW MR. PARVINEN'S 2015 PLANT ADDITIONS CAN BE**
14 **ADJUSTED TO REFLECT A MORE ACCURATE PROJECTED CHANGE IN**
15 **CASCADE'S NET PLANT IN-SERVICE BASED ON ALL THE FACTORS**
16 **WHICH WILL CHANGE ITS RATE BASE IN 2015?**

17 **A.** Mr. Parvinen's 2015 plant adjustment increases rate base by \$11.745 million as shown
18 below in my Table 4 outlining Mr. Parvinen's plant additions to rate base. However, as
19 shown under Column 4, I show the necessary adjustment to the Company's proposed test
20 year rate base additions to reflect the build-up of accumulated depreciation in 2015 based
21 on depreciation expense recovered in 2014.

22 Based on this revision to the Company's proposed adjustment to rate base for
23 post-test year 2015 plant additions, I recommend that the Company's post-test year
24 adjustment be reflected to include both increases and decreases to rate base. This results
25 in a \$4.88 million reduction to the Company's claimed change in rate base based on post-
26 test year actions.

TABLE 4
2015 Post-Test Year
Plant Additions Rate Base Adjustment
(000)

<u>Description</u>	<u>Per Cascade</u>			<u>Additional Post-Test Year Adj.</u>	
	<u>2014 Rate Base¹</u> (1)	<u>2015 Plant Additions²</u> (2)	<u>Adj. Rate Base³</u> (3)	<u>Adjustment⁴</u> (4)	<u>2015 Rate Base⁵</u> (5)
Plant in Service	\$180,947	\$12,043	\$192,990		\$192,990
Accumulated Depr.	(85,852)	(284)	(86,136)	(4,880)	(91,016)
CIAC	0				0
Cust. Adv. for Constr.	(538)		(538)		(538)
Def. Acc. Inc. Taxes	(25,740)	(13)	(25,753)		(25,753)
Deferred Debits	0				0
Working Capital Allow.	<u>2,199</u>	<u> </u>	<u>2,199</u>	<u> </u>	<u>2,199</u>
Total Rate Base	\$71,016	\$11,745	\$82,761	\$(4,880)	\$77,881

Sources:

¹CNGC/301, Parvinen/Page 1, Col. 1.

²CNGC/304, Parvinen/Page 2, Col. o.

³Sum Cols 1-2.

⁴CNGC/301, Parvinen/Page 1, Col. 1.

⁵Sum Cols 3-4.

1 Mr. Parvinen’s 2015 plant additions adjustment to rate base and the claimed
2 revenue deficiency must be corrected to reflect increases and decreases in rate base for
3 the post-test year period. This would require recognizing the \$12 million plant
4 investments noted by Mr. Parvinen in this adjustment but also recognized a \$4.88 million
5 increase in accumulated depreciation in 2015, relative to the 2014 test year, caused by the
6 Company’s collection of \$4.88 million of depreciation expense in 2014 from customers.

7 Hence, the net increase in net plant for 2015, relative to the 2014 test year, would
8 be to reflect plant additions of \$12 million to account for Mr. Parvinen’s incremental
9 depreciation and deferred taxes, but also recognized an increase to 2014 accumulated
10 depreciation of \$4.88 million funded by depreciation expense recovered in 2014. This

1 results in an incremental rate base adjustment of \$6.865 million, rather than Mr.
2 Parvinen's estimated rate base adjustment of \$11.745 million.

3 **Q. WITH YOUR ADJUSTMENT TO MR. PARVINEN'S PROPOSED 2015 PLANT**
4 **IN-SERVICE ADJUSTMENT, HOW DOES THAT IMPACT THE COMPANY'S**
5 **CLAIMED REVENUE DEFICIENCY?**

6 **A.** An adjustment to rate base of \$4.88 million will lower Cascade's revenue requirement by
7 \$524,100 based on a reduction of operating income and related income tax expense.

8 **I.F. Environmental Remediation Expenses**

9 **Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR ADJUSTMENT BASED ON ENVIRONMENTAL**
10 **REMEDATION EXPENSES.**

11 **A.** The Company proposes to increase its revenue requirement by \$482,405 to reflect
12 environmental remediation costs. (CNG/304, Parvinen/Page 2 of 2, Column u).

13 Mr. Parvinen describes these environmental remediation costs at pages 25-28 of
14 his testimony. His testimony demonstrates that these costs largely do not relate to the
15 provision of gas service for Cascade and therefore it is not clear whether or not these
16 costs are appropriate to be recovered from retail customers. The Company's proposal for
17 environmental remediation costs also includes deferred costs from prior periods.

18 **Q. IS THE COMPANY'S PROPOSAL FOR RECOVERING THESE**
19 **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION COSTS REASONABLE?**

20 **A.** No. Mr. Parvinen has not established why it is reasonable and prudent for the Company
21 to include these environmental remediation costs in its retail cost of service. These costs
22 simply are not related to provisions of gas service to its Oregon retail customers.
23 Therefore, these costs should not be included in its rate structure.

24 Further, the Company's proposal to include deferred costs in this test year rate-
25 setting adjustment is imbalanced and should be denied.

1 The Company has not shown if the Commission has given it authority to defer
2 these environmental remediation expenses, nor has it shown that it needed to define these
3 costs in prior periods in order to recover its cost of service. Mr. Parvinen states that the
4 Company did not experience an earnings surplus during the deferred time period.
5 However, the Company has also not established that expensing these costs, rather than
6 deferring them, would have resulted in an earnings shortfall.

7 For all these reasons, the Company's claimed recovery of environmental
8 remediation expense has not been shown to be appropriate from retail customers, and the
9 Company has inflated the environmental remediation costs to include deferrals of cost
10 incurred prior to the test year when its revenue collection may have already been capable
11 of providing recovery of the costs.

12 **Q. DO YOU RECOMMEND THE COMPANY'S ENVIRONMENTAL**
13 **REMEDATION EXPENSE BE INCLUDED IN ITS COST OF SERVICE?**

14 **A.** No. For the reasons stated above, the Company's proposal for an environmental
15 remediation cost recovery of \$482,405 should be denied.

16 **II. CASCADE PROPOSED REVENUE SPREAD**

17 **Q. HOW IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING TO SPREAD THE CLAIMED**
18 **REVENUE DEFICIENCY IN THIS PROCEEDING?**

19 **A.** The Company's proposed revenue spread is developed by Cascade witness Ronald Amen
20 on his Exhibit CNG/501. As shown on that exhibit, Mr. Amen produces the Company's
21 class cost of service study, and then uses those results to produce a two-step
22 determination of the revenue spread of the Company's revenue requirement in this
23 proceeding. Based on this process, Mr. Amen proposes the revenue spread shown below
24 in Table 5.

TABLE 5

Company Proposed Revenue Spread
(\$000)

<u>Description</u>	<u>Rate Schedule</u>	<u>Revenue Increase</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
Residential	101	\$1,358	8.32%
Commercial Service	104	1,410	18.77%
Industrial Service	105	133.1	28.15%
Large Volume Service	111	65.0	28.15%
General Distribution	163/164	646.3	28.15%
Interruptible	170	10.7	3.13%
Special Contracts	900	<u>0</u>	<u>0%</u>
Total System		\$3,623	12.51%

Source: Amen Exhibit CNG/501.

1 **Q. IS MR. AMEN'S PROPOSED SPREAD OF THE REVENUE DEFICIENCY**
2 **REASONABLE?**

3 **A.** No. There are several deficiencies or errors in Mr. Amen's cost of service study.
4 Correcting this cost of service study results in the following proposed spread of the
5 revenue deficiency in this proceeding, using the Company's claimed revenue deficiency
6 for illustrative purposes only.

TABLE 6

Corrected Revenue Spread
(Company Claimed Deficiency)
(\$000)

<u>Description</u>	<u>Rate Schedule</u>	<u>Revenue Increase</u>	<u>% Increase</u>
Residential	101	\$1,810	11.09%
Commercial Service	104	1,394	18.55%
Industrial Service	105	133	28.15%
Large Volume Service	111	65	28.15%
General Distribution	163/164	130	5.68%
Interruptible	170	19	5.68%
Special Contracts	900	<u>71</u>	<u>4.0%*</u>
Total System	111, 163/164, 170 and 900	\$3,623	12.51%

Source: Exhibit NWIGU/102, Gorman/Page 1 of 2.

*Based on two years of CPI changes.

1 **Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR PROPOSED CORRECTIONS TO MR. AMEN'S**
2 **CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY.**

3 **A.** I propose two corrections to Mr. Amen's class cost of service study. These include the
4 following:

5 1. His LRIC projected meter costs for large customers are overstated. Using inflated
6 LRIC meter costs inflates his cost of service for Rate Schedules 111, 163/164, 170
7 and 900, and therefore overstates the revenue requirement for these classes.

8 2. Mr. Amen does not properly allocate the Company's cost of service across all rate
9 classes based on their load characteristics that cause Cascade to incur cost to serve
10 those classes. Mr. Amen develops his volumetric allocation of core main costs by
11 excluding the volume used for Special Contracts customers. This distorts the
12 allocation of approximately \$11.6 million of the Company's total revenue
13 requirement. Hence, before any recognition is made of limitations in rate
14 adjustments, Mr. Amen has simply not accurately measured Cascade's cost of service
15 for each of the rate classes.

1 **Q. WHY DO YOU BELIEVE CASCADE HAS UNDERSTATED ITS LRIC METER**
2 **COSTS TO ITS LARGE CUSTOMERS?**

3 **A.** Mr. Amen's allocation of LRIC meter costs is on its face highly questionable. For
4 example, for Rate Schedules 163 and 164, Mr. Amen notes that there are 32 customer
5 accounts for the system of 69,254, or about 0.05% of all customer accounts on the
6 system. However, in allocating incremental costs of meters, Mr. Amen has allocated
7 \$2.4 million out of \$23.8 million of total meter and regulator investment cost to this same
8 rate class, or 10.1%. There is an obvious imbalance in his determination of meter costs
9 for this rate class.

10 A more detailed review shows more reasons to question the accuracy of
11 Mr. Amen's LRIC for meters and regulators. The accuracy is highly questionable when
12 you compare his cost relative to other large customer classes served by Cascade, and
13 compared to costs used by other Oregon utilities in conducting LRIC gas cost of service
14 studies. Specifically, I compared Cascade's meter regulator costs to those used by Avista
15 and Northwest Natural in recent gas cost of service studies using an LRIC methodology
16 to gain support by all parties in those rate cases. This comparison is shown in Table 7
17 below.

TABLE 7

Meter Cost Comparison

<u>Description</u>	<u>Rate Class</u>	<u>Rate Schedule</u>	<u>Meter Cost</u>
Cascade: ¹	Industrial	105	\$5,944
	Lg Volume	111	33,417
	Gen. Distribution	163/164	75,516
	Interruptible	170	135,029
	Special Contracts	900	167,448
Avista Oregon ²			\$8,902
Northwest Natural ³			\$5,334

Sources:
¹Amen CNG/502, line 17 ÷ line 3 (for specific rate schedule)
²UG 284, Avista Utilities, Exhibit No. 801; Miller/Avista Incremental Investment Costs.
³UG 221, NWN/1101, Feingold/9, Incremental customer-related distribution costs, meters and regulators.

1 As shown in the table above, Cascade’s LRIC meter costs for its Classes 111,
2 163, 164, 170 and 900 are substantially higher than Cascade’s own meter cost estimate
3 for its Class 105 customers. Cascade’s meter costs for its Class 105 customers is in turn
4 more consistent with the LRIC meter cost estimates used by Avista and Northwest
5 Natural in their LRIC gas cost of service studies. Further, a review of Mr. Amen’s
6 testimony failed to produce any support for his LRIC cost estimates for meters for these
7 rate classes.

8 **Q. HOW DO YOU PROPOSE TO CORRECT MR. AMEN’S LRIC COSTS TO**
9 **REFLECT A MORE REASONABLE LRIC METER COST ESTIMATE?**

10 **A.** Mr. Amen’s meter cost estimates for these rate classes appear to be overstated by a factor
11 of 10. Therefore, I adjusted his LRIC meter cost estimate by a factor of 1/10, to produce

1 LRIC meter costs that are more in line with his estimate for Cascade's Schedule 105, and
2 the meter cost estimates made by Avista and Northwest Natural.

3 **Q. DID YOU CORRECT MR. AMEN'S CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY TO**
4 **REFLECT THESE ADJUSTMENTS?**

5 **A.** Yes. This is shown in my Exhibit NWIGU/102, page 2. As shown in this exhibit on
6 lines 19 through 27, I have adjusted the LRIC cost for large meters for larger customers,
7 and to spread pipeline costs based on all volume and demand billing units for each of the
8 rate classes. This produces an undistorted cost of service for each rate class.

9 **Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW YOU PROPOSE TO SPREAD THE COMPANY'S**
10 **CLAIMED REVENUE DEFICIENCY IN THIS PROCEEDING.**

11 **A.** My proposed spread of the revenue deficiency is very similar to Mr. Amen's. I followed
12 the following steps in producing my proposed revenue spread:

- 13 1. I compared the current revenues to the class cost of service study to determine the
14 amount of rate increase necessary to bring each rate class up to cost of service.
- 15 2. I recognized certain classes that have limits and adjustments to rates and considered
16 these rate limits in allocating additional revenues to those classes. Specifically, the
17 Special Contracts rates have tariff provisions which allow for rate adjustments equal
18 to only the CPI rate. Hence, I made CPI rate adjustments for 2015 and 2016 (the rate-
19 effective year) to reflect increased revenues from this rate class.
- 20 3. I did not propose to reduce rates that are measured to be above cost of service.
- 21 4. Using this methodology as a general guide, and the effort to move each rate class to
22 produce the revenue deficiency, I arrived to what I believe to be a reasonable spread
23 across rate classes. My final spread, however, was tempered by ensuring that no rate
24 class got more than a 2.25x system average increase. This last step was designed in
25 order to ensure that no rate class got an extraordinary increase in this proceeding, and
26 therefore was maintained reasonably close within a range of the system average
27 increase.

1 **Q. BASED ON THIS METHODOLOGY, WHAT IS YOUR PROPOSED SPREAD**
2 **FOR EACH RATE CLASS?**

3 **A.** My proposed rate spread reflecting the Company’s claimed revenue deficiency for
4 illustrative purposes only, is shown on my Exhibit NWIGU/103 and summarized in
5 Table 8 below.

TABLE 8			
<u>Class Cost of Service Spread</u>			
<u>Description</u>	<u>Gorman Proposed¹</u>		
	<u>\$ Increase</u>	<u>% Increase</u>	<u>Index</u>
Residential (101)	541	3.32%	1.0
Commercial Service (104)	249	3.32%	1.0
Industrial Service (105)	35	7.47%	2.25
Large Volume Service (111)	17	7.47%	2.25
General Distribution (163+164)	40	1.75%	0.53
Interruptible (170)	6	1.75%	0.53
Special Contracts (900)	<u>71</u>	<u>4.00%</u>	1.21
System Total	\$961.0	3.32%	

Source:
¹NWIGU/103, Gorman/Page 1 of 2.

6 As shown on Exhibit NWIGU/103 and Table 8, no class received more than a
7 2.25x system average increase, and the Special Contracts customers’ rates were increased
8 by two years of CPI rate increases.^{2/}

^{2/} Based on *The Blue Chip Financial Forecasts*, July 2, 2015, CPI was assumed to be approximately 2% in 2015 and 2% in 2016. This produced a two-year inflation to the rates under this class of around 4%.

1 As shown on page 1 of that exhibit, I show the proposed spread of my estimated
2 revenue deficiency of \$961,000. The same steps were used to produce this rate spread
3 along with limitations on increases to any specific rate class for gradualism, and no rate
4 class would get a rate decrease.

5 **III. PIPELINE COST RECOVERY MECHANISM (“CRM”)**

6 **Q. IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING TO IMPLEMENT A CRM IN THIS**
7 **PROCEEDING?**

8 **A.** Yes. The Company states that the CRM will provide timely recovery of costs incurred to
9 promote safety and reliability of Cascade’s distribution system. These costs will reflect
10 incremental revenue requirement for pipeline costs that are not revenue producing
11 investments.^{3/} The Company claims that a CRM is necessary to provide Cascade full
12 recovery of its costs of providing safe and reliable service, and will defer the need for
13 frequent rate filings needed to produce rate support for the Distribution Integrity
14 Management Plan (“DIMP”).

15 **Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW THE COMPANY PROPOSES TO PRODUCE**
16 **CHARGES UNDER THE CRM.**

17 **A.** As described by Mr. Parvinen at pages 28-32 of his testimony and as developed on his
18 Exhibit CNG/311, Cascade proposes to develop a revenue requirement for incremental
19 plant additions categorized as replacement projects. Those plant additions then will be
20 adjusted for depreciation in the year incurred, deferred taxes related to the recorded
21 depreciation in the year incurred, to develop a rate base component of the plant
22 investment. The revenue requirement then is based on a rate of return, related income tax
23 expense, and depreciation expense related to those plant investments. That revenue

^{3/} CNG/300 at Parvinen/28.

1 requirement then will be spread across rate classes using the main incremental investment
2 allocation of the utility's most recently approved class cost of service study. The class
3 allocated share will then be stated into a volumetric charge for all customers within each
4 rate class.

5 **Q. IS THE COMPANY'S CRM AS DESCRIBED REASONABLE?**

6 **A.** No. The Company has not established that a CRM is needed in order to provide it an
7 ability to adjust its rates to fully recover its cost of service. Pipeline safety trackers such
8 as the CRM should be reserved for extraordinary investments, and only if the Company
9 can show that the traditional regulatory process is inadequate to recover these costs. No
10 showing has been made here. The Company's claim for a CRM to eliminate the need for
11 more frequent rate cases may benefit the Company by accelerating and simplifying its
12 ability to increase rates. But, simple and accelerated rate change authorization is
13 detrimental to customers' interest because rates can be increased using trackers without a
14 full review of the Company's costs and revenues. As such, these tracker mechanisms
15 represent extraordinary regulatory procedures which tilt the balance in favor of investors
16 by eliminating the utility's need to prove a rate increase is justified. For these reasons the
17 proposed CRM should be rejected.

18 **Q. IF THE COMMISSION APPROVES THE PROPOSED CRM, SHOULD**
19 **MODIFICATIONS BE MADE TO CASCADE'S PROPOSAL?**

20 **A.** Yes. The following modifications should be made to Cascade's proposed CRM if the
21 Commission decides one is appropriate and balanced from both investor and customer
22 perspectives. These modifications include the following:

- 23 1. If the CRM is implemented, Cascade should be obligated to make a base rate filing at
24 least every three years. The annual rate changes produced through the CRM may
25 produce revenues that allow Cascade to more than recover its cost of service. Hence,

1 a regular calibration of its base rates is necessary to ensure that the CRM mechanism
2 does not create unnecessary and unjustified rate burdens on customers.

3 2. The CRM should have a sunset provision. Cascade claims the need for an increase
4 right now because it is replacing non-revenue producing investments. Cascade
5 should demonstrate that those capital investment obligations are limiting its ability to
6 timely adjust rates to recover its cost of service. Importantly, Cascade has not
7 provided this proof in this case.

8 Nevertheless, sunset provisions should be imposed on Cascade so it is
9 obligated to come in and prove its current traditional regulatory mechanisms are not
10 adequate to allow it to adjust rates to fully recover its cost of service after the CRM is
11 in effect for a reasonable period. Initially, I propose a sunset provision of three years.
12 If the Commission approves the CRM, it will terminate in three years, unless Cascade
13 proves it is in the public interest to continue the CRM.

14 3. The CRM should be limited to only qualifying investments that are non-revenue
15 producing as the Company asserts is the purpose of the CRM. This should require the
16 Company to identify specific Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”)
17 accounts that will be designated as qualifying investments that are non-revenue
18 producing, and should qualify to be recovered in the CRM.

19 4. The revenue requirement of these qualifying CRM investments then should be
20 adjusted to reflect a roll-forward of accumulated depreciation that is recovered in base
21 rates for the specified FERC accounts. This will recognize the incremental capital
22 investment made by Cascade is offset by recovery of embedded plant investment
23 recorded in the designed FERC accounts.

24 5. The Company’s proposed intra-class cost recovery of CRM investments on a dollars
25 per volumetric basis should be denied. Instead, the CRM should be a percent of
26 non-gas bill. This will ensure that the proper cost allocation of Cascade’s costs is
27 reasonably allocated to customers within each rate class function.

28 **Q. CAN YOU PROVIDE SOME DETAIL DESCRIBING YOUR PROPOSED**
29 **REVISIONS TO THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED CRM MECHANISM?**

30 **A.** Yes. Referring to Mr. Parvinen’s CNG/311, he develops a rate base value of the
31 qualifying CRM investments by considering only depreciation expense applicable to the
32 incremental CRM investment. This is not appropriate and will overstate the Company’s
33 net plant investment over time because it is not recognizing that incremental plant
34 investments are offset by recurring depreciation expense receipts in measuring change to

1 total “net” plant. Hence, it does not properly measure the Company’s net plant
2 investment for these qualifying pipeline replacement costs.

3 To correct this, line 13 of Mr. Parvinen’s CNG/311, should include both one-half
4 year of the depreciation expense associated with the incremental plant investment, plus a
5 full year of the depreciation expense that aligns with the qualifying CRM plant
6 investments recovered by the Company in the prior year, less the amount included in base
7 rates in the Company’s most recent rate case filing.

8 For example, if the Company had accumulated depreciation reserved for CRM
9 qualifying plant accounts of \$1,000 in its last rate case, and at the end of the following
10 year the first year accumulated depreciation on qualifying CRM increased to \$1,100, then
11 the additional \$100 of accumulated depreciation should be recognized in the CRM in
12 order to estimate the incremental “net” plant value of qualifying CRM investments. This
13 will ensure that the Company is allowed to earn a fair return on its net plant investment
14 for CRM qualifying investments, which includes its invested capital recovered in base
15 rates, and its invested capital recovered in the CRM surcharge.

16 Without this important adjustment in developing the revenue requirement in the
17 CRM, customers will be exposed to paying higher rates than necessary to provide the
18 Company the full revenue requirement attributable to its net plant in-service for CRM
19 qualifying investments, which will result in the combination of base rates and CRM
20 surcharges not being just and reasonable.

21 **Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR OPENING TESTIMONY?**

22 **A.** Yes, it does.

\\doc\shares\prolawdocs\sdw\10065\testimony-bai\283204.docx